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Annual Working Group Report Form 
 

Year/time period of report:  2021-2022 

Name of Working Group: Working Group on Lifestyle, Cardiovascular Therapy and 

Adherence 

Name of Working Group Section (if applicable): 

              

 

Composition of Working Group (until June 2022) 

Chair  

Michel Burnier, michel.burnier@chuv.ch 

Term: 2020-2022 

Year of birth:1953 

 

Vice-Chair 

Michel Azizi, michel.azizi@egp.aphp.fr 

Term: 2020-2022 

Year of birth:1958  

 

Secretary 

Aleksander Prejbisz, aprejbisz@ikard.pl 

Term: 2020-2022 

Year of birth: 1977 

 

Composition of Working Group (from June 2022, after the General Assembly) 

Chair 

Michel Azizi, michel.azizi@egp.aphp.fr 

Term: 2022-2024 

 

Vice-Chairs 

Co-Vice-Chair 1: Jorie Versmissen, j.versmissen@erasmusmc.nl 

Co-Vice-Chair 2: Veronique Cornelissen, veronique.cornelissen@kuleuven.be 

Term: 2022-2024 

 

Secretary 

Aleksander Prejbisz, aprejbisz@ikard.pl 

Term: 2022-2024 

 

Past-Chair 

Michel Burnier 
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Working Group Members 

Current number of members: 71 

New members approved this year: 2  

 

Ryan McNally, UK, ryan.mcnally@kcl.ac.uk 

Imana Sokolovic, Bosnia & Herzegovina, sokolovicimana@gmail.com 

             

 

Activities of the year 

 

1. Adaptation of the statutes to include two vice-chairs covering the lifestyle and 

adherence issues in the WG in addition to the adherence issues. 

The new statutes have been accepted and implemented immediately with the 

nomination of the next two co-chairs (see above) 

The new members of the board are accepted at the unanimity of the present 

members. 

 

2. Publications 2021-2022 on behalf of the WG. 

a) M. Burnier, A Persu, M Azizi, A Prejbisz, V Cunha, P. Gupta, J Vaclavik, J 

Versmissen, R Kreutz, S Kjeldsen. Patient perspectives on treatment adherence 

in hypertension: preliminary results of an ESH survey in five countries. J 

Hypertens   2022, ESH Abstract. 

 

b) Lane D, Lawson A, Burns A, Azizi M, Burnier M, Jones DJL, Kably B, Khunti K, 

Kreutz R, Patel P, Persu A, Spiering W, Toennes SW, Tomaszewski M, Williams 

B, Gupta P, Dasgupta I; Endorsed by the European Society of Hypertension 

(ESH) Working Group on Cardiovascular Pharmacotherapy and Adherence. 

Nonadherence in Hypertension: How to develop and implement chemical 

adherence testing. Hypertension. 2022 Jan;79(1):12-23 

 
c)   Burnier M, Prejbisz A, Weber T, Azizi M, Cunha V, Versmissen J, Gupta P, 

Vaclavik J, Januszewicz A, Persu A, Kreutz R; Working Group on 

Cardiovascular Therapy and Adherence of the European Society of 

Hypertension. Hypertension healthcare professional beliefs and behaviour 

regarding patient medication adherence: a survey conducted among European 

Society of Hypertension Centres of Excellence. Blood Press. 2021 Oct;30(5): 

282-290 

 

3. Meetings organized/planned this year: None 
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4. Participation to the ESH Annual Meeting (Athens 2022) 

 
a) ESH workshop (60 min) 

Title: Diagnosis of non-adherence in the clinical consultation: when and how? 

Chairs: A. Prejbisz (Poland) and V. Cunha (Portugal) 

1) Cases presentation and interactive discussion. V Cunha (Portugal) (25 min) 

2) Clues for detecting non-adherence in the clinic. J. Vaclavik (Czech Republic) (15 

min) 

3) The ENABLE cost action: availability of reimbursed interventions to advance 

adherence in Europe.  P. Kardas (Poland) 

 

b) General assembly : Friday June 17, 2022 Time: 19:30-20:00  

Agenda: 

1. Welcome 

2. Voting on the new statutes (see attached documents) 

3. Voting on the new members of the board (see attached documents) 

4. Status of ongoing projects 

5. New projects 

6. Varia. 

 

c) Scientific session 

 

Meeting of the ESH Working Group on Lifestyle, Cardiovascular Pharmacotherapy 

and Adherence 

Chairpersons: M. Azizi (Paris, FRANCE), M. Burnier (Lausanne, SWITZERLAND) 

13:00-13:15      Recommendations for the use of Chemical Adherence Testing 

                             P. Gupta (Leicester, UNITED KINGDOM) 

13:15-13:30      Post-traumatic disorders and adherence 

                            A. Persu (Brussels, BELGIUM) 

13:30-13:45      Sodium and potassium and cardiovascular events. What is the 

place of salt  substitutes.  J. Polonia (Matosinhos, PORTUGAL) 

13:45-14:00      New drug therapies in hypertension 

                            J. Versmissen (Rotterdam, THE NETHERLANDS) 

14:00-14:15      How to promote adherence to a lifelong active lifestyle 

                           V. Cornelissen (Leuven, BELGIUM) 

14:15-14:30      General Discussion 

 

+ One oral presentation on behalf of the group. 
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Scientific projects 

Situation of ongoing projects: 

a. We have not received any new information from Prof Gupta and Sidiqui on their 

projects in resistant hypertension and measuring urinary drug levels. One should 

obtain some feedback soon. 

b. The project of adherence in children and adolescent with hypertension is on hold. 

However, recent contacts have been established with Prof E Lurbe and Prof Stabouli. 

After the ESH meeting, they sent a copy of their questionnaire to be sent to Excellence 

Centers. I have been able to introduce 2 questions on the management of adherence 

in this patient population. 

c. The project of implementing adherence aspect in the ESH app developed by Prof GF 

Parati is also on hold. After the meeting, contacts were taken with Prof JF. Parati et Dr 

G. Bilo and Prof J Vaclavik should get in touch with them to see how to proceed. 

d. At last, the project established in collaboration with Servier is continuing with a novel 

aspect, i.e., the development of a predictive tool that could be developed to help 

general physicians to identify patients at high or very high risk of poor adherence. 

Further information will be provided after the summer. 

 

Educational projects 

Completed this year:  

One educational video has been created on the topic: “How to address adherence issues 

in clinical practice”. 

This video has been used during the ESH meeting in Athens and during the Summer 

School in Serbia. 

 

Collaborations with other WGs/Scientific Societies: 

We plan a collaboration with the Working Group on Blood Pressure Monitoring and 

Cardiovascular Variability and with the Working Group on children and adolescents 

 

Other remarks: None 

 

Filled by (full name): Michel Burnier 

Date: 23/12/2022 

 

               

 

Appendix: 

List of current members 



Current Members 
Working Group on Lifestyle, Cardiovascular Pharmacotherapy and Adherence 

 
 

 
 
 

Last Name First name Country Email-address

Agabiti Rosei Enrico Italy enrico.agabitirosei@unibs.it

Aleksander Prejbisz Poland aprejbisz@ikard.pl

Azizi Michel France michel.azizi@aphp.fr

Bessaih Mohamed France drm_bessaih62@yahoo.fr

Borghi Claudio Italy claudio.borghi@unibo.it

Brguljan Jana Slovenia jana.brguljan-hitij@guest.arnes.si

Brouwers Sofie Belgique Sofie.Brouwers@vub.be

Burnier Michel Switzerland michel.burnier@chuv.ch

Castillo Rafael Philippines rafael.castillo@fame.ph

Clark Christopher UK c.e.clark@exeter.ac.uk

Coca Antonio Spain acoca1492@gmail.com

Cornelissen Veronique Belgium veronique.cornelissen@kuleuven.be

Cunha Vitoria Portugal vitoria.mcunha@gmail.com

Danser Jan Nederlands a.danser@erasmusmc.nl

De Backer Tine Belgium Tine.DeBacker@Ugent.be

Delmotte Philippe Belgium philippe.delmotte@hap.be

Dobrowolski Piotr Poland pdobrowolski.poczta@gmail.com

Dorobantu Maria Romania maria.dorobantu@gmail.com

Douros Antonios Canada antonios.douros@mcgill.ca

Dudenbostel Tanja Alabama/USA tdudenbostel@uabmc.edu

Esteban Fernandez Alberto Spain athalbertus@gmail.com

Fernandez de la  Llama Patricia Spain PFERNANDEZLLAMA@fundacio-puigvert.es

Gkaliagkousi Eugenia Greece eugalant@yahoo.com

Gosse Philippe France philippe.gosse@chu-bordeaux.fr

Grassi Guido Italy guido.grassi@unimib.it

Gupta Pankaj UK Pankaj.Gupta@uhl-tr.nhs.uk

Ionov Mikhail V. Russia mikeionov90@gmail.com

Januszewicz Andrzej Poland a.januszewicz@ikard.pl 

Jelakovic Bojan Croatia jelakovicbojan@gmail.com

Kahan Thomas Sweden thomas.kahan@sll.se

Kahan Thomas Sweden thomas.kahan@sll.se

Kanbay Mehmet Turkey mkanbay@ku.edu.tr

Kario Kazuomi Japan kkario@jichi.ac.jp

Kjeldsen Sveree Norway sverrkj@online.no

Kreutz Reinhold Germany reinhold.kreutz@charite.de

Lane Dan W. UK dw7@leicester.ac.uk

Lopez-Sublet Marilucy France marilucy.lopez-sublet@aphp.fr

Lurbe Empar Spain empar.lurbe@uv.es

Mancia Giuseppe Italy giuseppe.mancia@unimib.it

Marques Pedro Miguel Portugal pedromsmarq@gmail.com

McNally Ryan UK ryan.mcnally@kcl.ac.uk

Muzik Jan                                                                                                                                                                                            Czech Republic muzikj@gmail.com

Narkiewicz Krzysztof Poland knark@gumed.edu.pl

Nogueira Silva Luis Portugal luisnogueirasilva@gmail.com



 

 

Last Name First name Country Email-address

Pappaccogli Marco Italy marcopappaccogli90@gmail.com

Parati Gianfranco Itlay gianfranco.parati@unimib.it

Patel Prashanth UK Prashanth.Patel@uhl-tr.nhs.uk

Persu Alexandre Belgium alexandre.persu@uclouvain.be

Polonia Jorge Portugal jjpolonia@gmail.com

Prejbisz Aleksander Poland aprejbisz@ikard.pl

Qvarnström Miriam Sweden miriam.qvarnstrom@ki.se

Rabbia Franco Italy franco.rabbia@libero.it

Schmieder Roland Germany roland.schmieder@uk-erlangen.de

Serrano Anna Oliveiras Spain aoliveras@psmar.cat

Siddiqui Mohammed USA siddiquimohd@gmail.com

Sokolovic Imana Bosnia & Herzegovina sokolovicimana@gmail.com

Spiering Wilko Nederlands w.spiering@umcutrecht.nl

Štrauch Branislav Czech Republic strauch@volny.cz

Tomaszewski Maciej UK maciej.tomaszewski@manchester.ac.uk

Tsioufis Costas Greece ktsioufis@gmail.com

Vaclavik Jan Czech Republic hypertenze@centrum.cz

Van de Borne Philippe Belgium philippe.van.de.borne@erasme.ulb.ac.be

Veglio Franco Italy franco.veglio@unito.it

Versmissen Jorie Nederlands j.versmissen@erasmusmc.nl

Webb David Scotland/UK D.J.Webb@ed.ac.uk

Weber Thomas Austria thomas.weber3@liwest.at

Weber Michael USA michaelwebermd@cs.com

Widimsky Jiri Czech Republic jiri.widimsky@lf1.cuni.cz

Williams Bryan UK bryan.williams@nhs.net

Wuerzner Gregoire Switzerland gregoire.wuerzner@chuv.ch

Yakhontov David Russia mich99@mail.ru


